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By increasing access to agricultural eredit and improvingstorage capacities, the PM 
Dhan Dhanya Krishi Yojana seeks to address key challenges in the farming sector and 
contribute to food security. 

Preparing the ground for 
next generation of reforms 
against global headwinds 

hile acknowledging the impact 
of global headwinds on eco 
nomic growth, finance minis 
ter (FM) Nirmala Sitharaman 

laid emphasis on the fact that India 
emains one of the fastestgroWng econo mies in the world. The FY26 U i Budget 

shows the government is now aiming to 
accelerate growth by catalysing private 
sector investments and strengthening the 
middle class. The budget's stated focus is 
on key population segments the poor, 
youth, farmers, and women -and three 
sectors (agricultue , MSMEs, and exports) 
that have been I the primary drivers 
of India's economic expansion. 

The government has launched the Prad 
han Mantri Dhan Dhanya Krishi Yojana to 
boost agricultural productivity, 
promote crop diversification, 
and improve storage facilities at 
the panchayat and block levels. 
This initiative aims to expand 
irrigation infrastructure and 
enhance both short- and long 
term credit availability for farm 
ers. By increasing access to agri 
cultural credit and improving 
storage capacities, this scheme 
seeks to address key challenges in the 
farming sector and contribute to food 
security. At the same time, the q 
whether the budget allnt guestion is 

W 

will prove adequate. 
Social security for online platform 

workers or gig workers is a significant step 
in the right direction. Given that the nature 
of work is changing rapidly due to the 
advancement of technology and artificial 
intelligence, the nature of informal work 
and that of the informal sector, by exten 
sion, has also changed. Providing workers 
in these sectors with much-needed social 
security and health protection, if success 
ful, would help improve their livelihood. 

Pinaki 
Chakraborty 

A major fiscal policy announcement in 
the budget is the restructuring of income 
tax slabs to increase disposable income for 
lower and middle-income groups, This 
restructuring of the tax slab should help in 
increasing the disposable income of 
households, especially at the lower end of 
the distribution of income tax. The new 
income tax Bill, with expected simplifica 
tion, should help improve tax compliance. 
Fiscal expansion through lower taxation in 
a slowing economy is a welcome step. 

REUTERS 

The intent to spur the revival of private sector investment -in no small measure, 
through the further deregulation at the 

Union and the state level-could help cre 
ate a virtuous cycle of growth and develop 
ment if it fructifies meaningfully. This 
should happen even in a situation where 
we don't see major changes in the global 
environment. Given geopolitical head 
winds will continue to remain a challenge 
as we move to the next fiscal year, the true 
test of success will be insulating the Indian 
economy to the best possible extent. 

If we consider both the Economic Sur 
vey and FM's budget speech, the impor 
tance of second-generation reforms 
appears as an important agenda of the 
Union government. The budget speech 
highlighted electricity distribution reforms 
and augmentation of intra-state transmis 
sion capacity as a priority on the road to 

improving financial health and 
capacity of discoms. For this, an 
additional borrowing of 0.5% of* 
the gross state domestic product 
(GSDP) will be allowed to the 
states contingent on reforms. 
Power sector finances continue 
to remaina major financial risk, 
and a fiscal risk that is outside 
the budget and, thereby, non 
transparent. 

Additional borrowing to the states to 
incentivise power-sector reforms was initi 
ated by the 15th Finance Commission. The 
absorption of this at the state level in the 
past was not significant. For the overall fis 
cal health of the general government (Cen 
tre plus states), a comprehensive and irre 
versible positive reform in the power sec 
tor is necessary to reduce losses and lower 
the subsidy burden the state g 
take on. Given the 

io3Overnments 
power sector 

reform is extremely political, it is no sur 
prise that the political economy approach 
to reforms here remains "still evolving" 
and a "work in progress" while the power 
sector, especially distribution, continues to 
bleed. 

Finally, the size of India's general gov 
ernment expenditure, measured as a per 
centage of its GDP, stands at around 24%. 
Whether the fiscal measures and the redis 
tributive measures proposed in the budget 
will boost consumption, and raise income 
and household savings, would depend 
several factors including rising macroeco 
nomic uncertainties. 

Pinaki Chakraborty is visiting distinguished professor, National Institute 
of Public Finance and Policy. The views expressed are personal 
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LEADER SPEAK 

HAS THE YEARNING FOR DEVELOPMENT 
The Budget has the fragrance 
offaith, the yearning for 
development.. For a poverty 

free India, we need poverty 
free villages. The Finance 
Minister has announced the 

Rural Prosperity and Resilience Programme. 
-SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN, AGRICULTURE MINISTER 

RECOGNISES MIDDLE CLASS CONTRIBUTION 
The Budget recognises the 
energies and contribution of 
the middle cass to nation 
building, The focus on key 
engines of agriculture, MSME, 
investment and export will go 

a long way in building an atmanirbhar Bharat 
-S JAISHANKAR, MINISTER FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

NO FUNDS FOR DIVERSIFICATION 

Punjabis were also looking 
forward to the allocation of 
funds to make diversification 
a reality by incentivising 
famersto give up paddy 
cultivation. Sadly, the 

govemment failed to do this. 
-SUKHBIR SINGH BADAL, SAD LEADER 

WELFARE MEASURES FOR POORke 
The Budget is positive and 
welcome. Famerswill 
benefit from increasing the 
loan limit on Kisan Credit 

Card fromT3 lakh to T5 lakh. 
Many steps have been taken 

be 

in the interests of the poor, youth and famers. 
- NITISH KUMAR, BIHAR CHIEF MINISTER 

NO DEMAND MET 

A Nota single demand we raised 
in the preBudget meeting was 
futfilled. Kamataka received 
nothing, Despite faners' 
protests, the Budget did not 
even mention MSP which is a 

great betrayal to the faming community. 
- SIDDARAMAIAH, KARNATAKA CM 

QUICK NOTES 

Leather sector stocks surge 
Stocks in the footwear and leather sectors surged 
following the Union Budget's announcement of a 
focused product scheme aimed at boosting produc 
tivity, quality, and competitiyeness. The scheme is 
expected to create 22 lakhjobs, generate Rs 4 lakh 
crore in turnover, and drive exports exceeding Rs 1.1 

lakh crore. 



BUDGET 2025-26 
PROMOTING PVT SECTOR-DRIVÉN R&D 

Ina push for innovation, the Union Budget has allocated 
20,000 crore to the Department of Science and Technology 
for a fund aimed at promoting private sectordriven research 

and development. This follows the establishment of a 1 lakh crore R&D 
fund announced in July 2024, focusing on deep tech and sunrise sectors. 

GURUGRAM| sUNDAY| 2 FEBRUARY 2025 Che Sundan Cribume 

FOREST FUND: The Indian Council for Forest Research's budgetary allocation witnessed 
an increase to F354 crore for 2025-26 from F300 crore in 2024-25. The Wildife lInstitute of 

India will get 454 crore in 2025-26, a rise of 16% from T391 crore it received in 2024-25 

ANN YOJANA GETS 2.03 LAKH CRORE 
The Budget has allocated T2.03 lakh crore to the Pradhan 

Mantri Garib Kalyan Ann Yojana. Under the scheme, foodgrains 
'are procured for distribution under the National Food Safety Act 

and for maintaining the bufter stock. The budgeted allocation will be utlised 
to procure paddy (T75 LMI), wheat (265 LMT) and coarse grains (8.74 LMT. 

02 

BACKING FIRMS MAKING SOLAR PANELS 

The government will support domestic industries in making 
solar panels, EV batteries, wind turbines and electrolyzers. 

To further support local production, basic customs duties 
have been removed on cobalt powder, lithium-ion battery scrap, lead, 
zinc and 12 additional critical minerals. 



No customs duty on 36 life saving drugs FMannounces daycare cancer centres tor (59 dist hospitals, 10Kaddl MBBS seats Over next Vear 

HEALTH 

ADITI TANDON 
TRIBUNE NEWS SERVICE 

NEW DELHI, FRBRUARY 1 

In a move that will ease 
financial burden on families 
grappling with high-treat 
ment costs, Finance Minister 
Nirmala Sitharaman on Sat 
urday fully exempted 36 life 
saving drugs, including anti 
cancer therapies, from basic 
customs duties. 

Apart from this, sixaddition 
al life-saving medicines are 
proposed to be added to the 
list that attracts concessional 
customs �uty of 5 per cent. 

Among therapies set to get 
cheaper are cutting-edge 
anti-cancer immunotherapy 
drug Pembrolizumab; Lorla 
tinib and Dacomitinib, used 
to treat non-small cell lung 
cancer; Inotuzumab ozogam 
icin (InO), a chemotherapy 
drug used to treat B-cell acute 
lymphoblastic leukaemia in 

Also in the full Basic Cus 
toms Duty (BCD) exemption 
ist is Olaparib, a medicatíon 
with annual costs per patient 
often exceeding $1,00,000 
making it one of the most 
costly cancer drugs available. 
Olaparib is a medication for 
the maintenance treatment 
of BRCAmutated advaneed 
ovarian cancer in adults. 

Bortezomib injection used to 
treat multiple myeloma (blood 
plasma cell cancer) in patients 

1 LAKH CR OUTLAY 

The heath sector outlay, for 
the first tíme, has touched 
Rs1 lakh crore with the FM 
allocating Rs 99,858.56 
crore for the sector as 
against Rs 90,958.63 crore 

in the Budget of 2024-25 
a raise of 9.78 per cent. 

with or without a previous his 
tory of treatment; Cetuximab, a 
targeted cancer drug used to 
treat head, neck and colorectal 
cancers are also proposed to be 

fully exenpted. Cetuximab is a 
very expensive drug, with the 
cost-.often reaching tens of 
thousands of dollars per treat 

ment cycle, making ita signif 
cant financial burden for many 
patients; this high cost is a 

BOOST TO AYUSHMAN 
The allocation for Ayush 
man Bharat Pradhan 
Mantri Jan Arogya Yojna 
(AB PM-JAY) has been 
increased from RS 
7,605.54 crore to Rs 
9,406.00 crore, markinga 

rise of 23.6 per cent. 

major factor in discussions 
regarding its cost efectiveness 
in various cancertreatments. 

The cuts in cústoms duties 
on top-end anti-cancer drugs 
come at a time when the esti 
mated incidence of cancer 
cases inIndia has been rising 

from 14,26,447 in 2021 to 
14,61,427 in 2022 to 14,96,972 
in 2023. ICMR has attributed 
the rising incidence to an 

MEDICAL TOURISM 
Medical tourism and Heal in 
India' will be promoted in 
partnership with the private 
sector along with capacity 
building and easier visa 
norms. The budgetary alloca 
tion for autonomous bodies 
has also been increased. 

increase in risk factors such 
as tobacco and alcohol con 
sumption, low physical activ 
ity, unhealthy diets and con 
sumption of high salt, sugar 
and saturated fats. 

Specified drugs and medi 
cines under Patient Assis 
tance Programmes run by 
pharmaceutical companies 
are also fully exempted from 
BCD, provided the medicines 

FUNDS FOR AYUSH UP 

The budgetary allocation for 
the AYUSH (Ayurveda, Yoga 
and Naturopathy, Unani, Sic 
dha and Homeopathy) Min 
istry has been increased 
from Rs 3,497.64 crore to Rs 
3,992.90 crore, recording a 
14.15 per cent increase. 

are supplied free of cost to 
patients, she added. 

Overall, the health sector 
outlay today, for the first 
time, touched Rs l lakh crore 
with the FM allocating Rs 
99,858.56 crore for the sector 
as against Rs 90,958.63 crore 
in the Budget of 2024-25a 
raise of 9.78 per cent. 

Another major budget 
announcement for cancer care 

relates to the decision to estab 
lish daycare cancer cntres in 
all district hospitals. India has 
759 district hospitals. 

"Our government will facil 
itate setting up of Day Care 
Cancer Centres in all district 
hospitals in the next three 
years arnd 200 centres will be 
established in 2025-26," the 
FM said, further unveiling 
plans to create 10,000 addi 
tional MBBS seats in thenext 
year towards the final goal of 
75,000 seats over five years. 

Although the government 
has added almost 1.1 lakh UG 
and PG medical education 
seats in 10 years, an increase 
of 130 per cent, gaps persist. 

The Economic Survey yes 
terday flagged the need to 
ramp up medical education 
infrastructure. 

"Since 2019, the number of 
medical colleges grew from. 
499 to 648 in 2023 to 780 in 
2025, during which the 
MBBS seats increased from 
70,012 to 96,077 in 2023 to 
1,18,137 in 2025 andpostgrad 
uate seats increased from 
39,583 to 64,059 in 2023 to 
73,157 in 2025," the survey 
said, calling for greater 
access at a time when ndian 
students are looking offshore 
for medical instruction. 

The survey also spoke of 
the high cost of private med 
ical education Rs 60 lakh 
to Rs 1 crore for the course 

as a key reason for thou 
sands of students annually 
going abroad to 50 countries 
to seek undergraduate med 
ical degrees. These coun 
tries include China, Russia, 
Ukraine, Philippines and 
Bangladesh. 

adults and children. 



Saini all praise, sayswill empower 
famers; Oppn calls itpoll gimmick 

TRIBUNE NEws SERVICE 

CHANDIGARH, FEBRUARY1 

While Haryana Chief Minis 
ter Nayab Singh Saini hailed 
the Union Budget 2025 as a 
major boost for farmers and 
entrepreners, the Opposi 
tion dismissed it as disap 
pointing and election-driven. 

Welcoming the Budget, CM 
Saini said, "Itwill not only pro 
vide a boost to the country's 
development but also play an 

( important role in making 
Haryana selfreliant. It will 
empower youth, the poor, 
women and farmers. The 
Modi government at the Cen 
tre has identified these four 
groups as the pillars of a devel 
oped India. The loan limit on 
the Kisan Credit Card has 
been increased from Rs3 lakh 
to Rs 5 lakh. Additionally, 100 
districts with low agricultural 
productivity will be prioritised 
under the Dhan Dhanya 
Krishi Yojana. As Haryana is 
an agriculture- based state, the 
state will greatly benefit from 
this Budget." 

Energy Minister Anil Vij also 
praised the Budget, calling it 
excellent and growth-oriented. 
The Budget is focused on 
holistic development and is 
expected to benefit every sec 
tion of society. This time, there 
has beena substantial increase 
in GST and income tax collec 
tions. Additionally, a significant 
amount of funds are allocated 
to infrastructure, industrial 
growth and MSMEs, The 
investments in these sectors 
will generate employment and 
contribute to the country's 
progress)" he said. 

Highlighting the benefits for 
the farming community, Agri 
culture Minister Shyam Singh 
Rana said, The Budget 
includes aprovision to increase 
the Kisan Credit Card loan lim 

it from Rs 3 lakh to Rs 5 lakh, 
which will provide farmers 
across the country with easier 
access to loans, enabling them 
to enhance their crop produc 
tion. This Budget will boost 
farmers' incomes, strengthen 
the agriculture sector and 
accelerate rural development. 
The Pradhan Mantri Dhan 
Dhanya Krishi Yojana will 
directly benefit 1.7 crore farm 
ers, taking the agriculture sec 
tor to new heights. The deci 
sion to restart three closedurea 

plants in eastern India will 
ensure an increased supply of 
urea, enabling timely access to 
fertilisers for farmers 
In contrast, the Opposition 

dismissed the Budget as 
inadequate and lacking key 
economic reforms. 

Former CM Bhupinder 

WILL MAKE STATE SELF-RELIANT 

It will not only provide'a boost to the 
country's development but also play 
an important role in making Haryana 
selfreliant. It will empower youth, the 
poor, women and farmers. 
-NAYAB SINGH SAINI, CHIEF MINISTER 

Singh Hooda criticised the 
Budget for failing to address 
inflation and unemployment. 

tors. The allocation for social 
security programmes has 
allegedly been reduced and 
there is no meaningful relief 
for the middle class. Expecta 
tions were high for changes in 
tax slabs, but no adequate 
benefits have been provided 
to ease the financial burden 
on salaried employees and 
small business owners." 

Sirsa MP and former Union 
Minister Kumari Selja called 
the Budget an election stunt 
rather than an economic 
roadmap. The Budget 
appears to be an election 
friendly document rather 
than a well-structured eco 
nomic plan. It lacks bold INLD national general sec 
reforms, fails to address criti- retary Abhay Singh Chautala 
cal issues like unemployment accused the government of 
and inflation and does not ignoring the most vulnerable 
provide real relief to the mid- sections of society. "The 
dle class and farmers. This is most-needy sections of socie 
a Budget of promises without ty have been completely 

curb inflation for the com 
mon man, nor any plans to 
reduce unemployment for 
the youth," he said. 

No roadmap 
|for jobs: Hooda 

GEETANJALI GAYATRI 
TRIBUNE NEWS SERVICE 

CHANDIGARH, FEBRUARY 1 
Despite high expectations 
following the state elections 
in October 2024, the Union 
Budget 2025, presented by 
Finance Minister Nirmala 
Sitharaman, failed to allo 
cate any major projects to 
Haryana, leaving its wish 
list unmet: However, Chief 
Minister Nayab Singh 
Saini hailed the Budget, 
asserting that it would 
boost the country's 

development. 
The increase in loan limits 

on the Kisan Credit Card, the 
prioritisation of l00 districts 
with low agricultural produc 
tivity under the Dhan 
Dhanya Krishi Yojana and 
the raised loan guarantee 
cover for MSMEs will greatly 

benefit farmers and small 
industries. Additionally, the 
Budget will empower women 
entrepreneurs and startups. 
The reforms in education 
and health sectors are his 
toric" said CM Saini. 

In contrast, former CM 
Bhupinder Singh Hooda 

dismissed the Budget, 
arguing that it had failed all 
sections of society. 

This marks the second con 
secutive year that Haryanahas 
not been allocated any major 
projectsioKscherdes,iTijsia 

despite the state electing a BJP 
government for the third term. 
BJP leaders, however, defend 
ed the Budget, arguing that 
project allocations are based 

ONLY FOR PRIVILEGED 
ABudget that boosts 

industries while 
ignoring famers and 
the common manis 

nota people's Budget; 
it's for the privileged. 
- BHUPINDER SINGH HOODA, 
A FORMER CM 

on necessity rather than 
regional considerations. 

Any scheme benefiting 
farmers, women, youth and 
the poor will naturally bene 
fit Haryana as well. It would 
be unfair to say that Haryana 
has been ignored, especially 
since it is an agricultural 
state and the Budget has a 
special focus on farmer wel 
fare," said a BJP leader: 

During the pre-Budget 
meeting, Haryana had 
sought special grants for 
key infrastructure projects, 
including Haryana Orbital 

d Rail Corridór, Delhi-Panipat 
Fast Rail Corridor and Mul 
ti-Logistics Hub in Mahen 
dergarh (NCR). However, 
these demands found no 
mention in the Budget. 

concreteimplementationÁgnOred. This Budget neither 
plans. States ruled by, nonincådes any measures to 

BJP governments have been 
neglected, the Budget is anti 
people, and it has. failed to 
deliver justice to various sec 



Disappoiting, say fam activists; 
expert points at positives 

DEEPENDER DESWAL 
TRIBUNE NEWS SERVTCE 

HISAR, FEBRUARY I 

The Union Budget has 
elicited. mixed reaction 

from agriculture experts 
and farmers regarding the arding the 
provision for the agTicul-
ture sector in the Budget. 

All India Kisan Sabha 

leader Indrajit Singh termed 
the Budget as disappointing, 
stating that it had failed to 

meet the expectations of 

farmers. Farmers hoped for 
a reduction in input costs, 

loan waivers, a legal guaran 
tee on MSP based on C 

2+50%, GST exemptions for 
farm implements, and with 
drawal of the National Policy 
Framework on Agricultural 
Marketing. However, none of 
these crucial demands were 
addressed," he said. 

TENANT FARMERS LEFT OUT 

Tenant farmers, who cultivate land on lease,ae 
continue to be left out without any supportive 
mechanisms. The emphasis on crop 
diversfication, particulary in cotton and pulses, is 

misleading.-INDRAT SINGH, ALL INDIA KISAN SABHA 

The total allocation for the 
sector stood at just Rs 1.52 

lakh crore, with an increase of 

Rs 25.000 crore. "This is not a 

real increase, given the rising 
inflation. Additionally, there 
has been a decrease in fund 

ing for food security, irriga 
tion, MGNREGA, and PM 
Fasal Bima Yojana. The Kisan 
Samman Nidhi amount also 

remains unchanged," he said. 
He also termed the increase 

in the Kisan Credit Card loan 

limit to Rs 5 lakh as an 

acknowledgment of the deep 
indebtedness faced by farm 
ers. "Moreover, the tenant 
farmers, who cultivate land on 
lease, continue to be left out 
without any supportive mech 
anisms," he said, adding that 
the emphasis on crop diversi 
fication, particularly in cotton 
and pulses, was misleading. 

"The area under cotton cul 

'tivation is rapidly decreasing 
due to poor quality seeds from 
private companies, while 

pulse farmers are not receiy 

ing MSPand are forced to sell 

at distress prices,'" he added. 
However, Dr RC Sihag, Pad 

ma Shri awardee retired agri 
culture scientist from Chaud 
hary Charan Singh Haryana 
Agricultural University, said 
there were some positive 
steps, incBuding raising the 
Kisan Card limit to Rs 5 lakh, 
introduction of Krishi Dhan 
Dhanya Yojna, encourage 
ment for organic farming, 
Support for cotton cultiva 
tion, increased funds for fish 
eries, and the creation of spe 
cial fisheries zones. 

Mandeep Nathwan, state 
president ofthe Pagdi Sambhal 
Jatta Kisan Sangharsh Samiti, 
said the Finance Minister had 

shown farmers an ilusion, 

referring to the lack of pro 
farmer provisions. "It will only 
deepen their debt," he said. 



Lal Qilla Basmati Rice 
he Basmati Paddy is the 

Heritage Produce of 
Punjab 
Geographical Indication 
(GI) Area and is mainly 
cultivated in the riverine 
belt of the State due to its 
ideal soil, climate and 
environment conditions 
and has been the main 
stay of the Farmers. This 
crop gives farmers excel 
lent returns and area 

under Basmati has been 
increasing for last several 
years. Punjab Rice Millers 
& Exporters Association 
states the following: 
" As per geographical indi 

cators, Basmati Rice is a 
native crop of Punjab 
which is recognized world 
over for its quality and 
aroma. Punjab grows 

Basmati in about 12 lac 
Hectares of land each year. 
The State is proud of its 
Basmati Paddy Processing 
Industry with latest equip 
ment and machinery, 
established in the last 6 to 
7 decades. Basmati Rice 
was first exported during 
the year 1974-75 and now 
presently country's 
exports have reached a 
milestone of around Rs. 
40,000 crore annually with 
share of Punjab being 35 
to 40 percent, providing 
huge contribution towards 
generating foreign 
exchange and jobs. 
" With a view to improve 
the quality of Basmati 

under 

productivity, Govt. 
India should allocate a 
separate line of funding 
for R&D of Basmati by 
setting up Quality Seed 
Producing Centre 
Training Facilities for the 
farmers and fully 
equipped Pesticide 

Arvinderpal Singh 
President 

Punjab Rice Millers & 
Exporters Association (Regd.) 

Producing region of 
Amritsar, Gurdaspur and 
Tarn Taran and also at 
Punjab Agriculture 
University Ludhiana 
should be provided. 
" Few pesticides which 
have been identified by 

cide residue in Basmati 
should be banned by 
Govt. under the 
Insecticide Act. Punjab 
Govt. has already taken 

ful pesticides since last 6 

years for a period of 90 

days window during the 
cultivation óf Basmati. 
The need of the hour is 

of diverting farmers 
Punjab from traditional 
varieties of non Basmati 

rice to evolved varieties of 
Basmati rice, which con 
sumes 60-65o less water as 

these crops are cultivated 
during monsoon time. 

Mr. Arvinderpal Singh, 
President Punjab Rice 
Millers & Exporters 
Association (Regd.) has 
r e c o m m e n d e d 
Diversification of Water 
Intensive Crops of Non 
Basmati to Basmati Paddy 
(Consuming 1/3 of Water 
requirement) to help 
restore depleting precious 

The Punjab Basmati 
Exporters Association, on 
behalf of its members. and 
farmers of Punjab, appeals 
to Govt. of India to divert 
major share of central devo 
lution towards 
Diversification of 
Agriculture in Punjab with a 
view to grow Basmati late 
sowing Crop during 
Monsoon season, which is 
not water guzzling and has 
tremendous tremendous export poten 
tial. Saving of natural 
Resources and improving 
the Income of Farmers 
should be the aim of poli 
cy perspectives arising 
out of enhanced allocation 
of funds. grain and to enhance its 

Govt. of 

Testing lab in Basmati 

Agriculture Universities 
having potential of pesti 

initiative to ban 10 harm 

ground water. 
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SUPRIYA VARMA 

NIndia, the State has always played a 
dominarnt role in driving archaeolog 
ical research, be it the case of Harap 
pan sites, or the origins of iron, and 
even writing. Such an agenda gets 

pushed both by the Archaeological Survey 
of India (ASI) and the various state depart 
ments of archaeólogy. While the ASI has 
tended to take the lead in Harappan or Epic 
Archaeologies (through the excavations of 
the large Harappan sites as well as the 
national projects of archaeology of the 
Ramayana and Mahabharata), the state 
departments have tried to bolster regional 
chauvinism through theirendeavours. This 
can take various forms, such as showcasing 
regional achievements, as evidernt in the 
quest for the eary origins of iron in Uttar 
Pradesh and Tamil Nadu. 

The claims about early origins of iron, like in lamil Nadu recently, show an obsession for showWcasing regional achievements rather than addessing important questions about the past 

So far the universally accepted dates for 
the Iron Age in both North and South India 
are placed in the range of 1200 500 BCE. 
However, nearly two decades ago, the Utar 
Pradesh State Department of Archaeology 
carried out excavations at several Iron Age 
sites that revealed dates between 1800 and 
1400 BCE. Most recently, the Tamil Nadu 
State Department of Archaeology has pub 
lished a report that places the origins of 
wrought iron production around 3000 BCE. 
These dates significantlypredate the start of 
the Iron Age elsewhere in the world, which is 
placed around 1300-1200 BCE. 

Globally, it is well recognised that the 
Bronze Age (3300-1200 BCE) precedes the 
Iron Age (1200-500 BCE). Closer home, the 
general understanding for much of South 
India (which inchudes Andhra Pradesh, Kar 
nataka, Tarmil Nadu and Telangana) is that 
they share similar archaeological histories, 
viz. Neoithic (3000-1200 BCE), Iron Age 
(1200-500 BCE), folowed by the Early His 
toric (500 BCE-500 CE). 

So how does one go about trying to under 
stand these early dates for iron in Tamil 
Nadu, especially since these state bound 
aries are a recent phenomenon and not 
applicable for the NeolithicIron Age/Early 
Historic periods? Does it mean that within 
the modern boundaries of Tamil Nadu, the 
Neolithic overlapped with the Iron Age 
unlike in the other states of South India? In 
other words, did the Neolithic andIron Age 
SOcieties co-exist rom 3DDO BCE till 1200 
BCE in Tamil Nadu? If so, what were the 
relations between them? 

The Sunday Tribune SPECTRUM 

The evidence for the Iron Age in South 
India comes from the 'megalithic' burials and from settlements. These burials com 
prised different forms, such as domens (stone slab enclosures), stone circles, stone 
chambers open at one end, cairns, and men 
hirs (single standing stones). Such burials 

INDEPTH 

COMPETITIVE 
ARCHAEOLOGY 

Clockwise from above: An aerial view of lron Age' graves at Mayiladumparai; excavated trenches at Sivagala-parambu; and: lan urrn found in one of the trenches. PHOTOS coURTESY ANTIOUITOF 
are foundas large and small mortuary com 
plexes as isolated features, often not very far 
from the settlements, or at the edges and 
even within habitation sites. There were sig 
nificant differences between what was 
included in the burials and the types of 
internment, such as pits, urns, sarcophagi, 
and stone cists. It is interesting that occa 

sionally, urn burials have indicated dates 
between 2700 and 2000 BCE, leading archae 
ologists to infer that burial practices attrib 
uted to the Iron Age may not have been lim 
ited to that period. alone. Instead, the 
practice of urn burials may have begun in 
the Neolithic period (3000-1200 BCE) and 
continued into the Early Historicperiod (500 
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BCE-500 CE). It has also been argued that 
the burial features may have been lesselab 
orate in the Neolithic but became more elab 
orate and labour-intensive during the Iron Age. Hence, it is possible that some of the 
early dates from Tamil Nadu may belong to 
Neolithic rather than Iron Age contexts. 

Equally significant is that out of the 20 

dates that have been published, 14 are from 
urn burials ranging from 3200 BCE to 1000 
BCE. Archaeologically, what may have been 
a more important question to explore would 
be the changes in the forms and features of 
the urn burials over these 2200 years. 

There are also several inconsistencies 
with the dates themselves; -for instance, 
three dates fromn the same urn burial at 
Sivagalai reveal two dates around 2400 
BCE while the third date is about 3200 
BCE. Similarly, from another urn burial at 
the same site, one date is around 1800 BCE 
while the second is 2450 BCE. It is also 
noteworthy that the carbon samples 
extracted from the iron objects show dates 
ranging between 1500 and 1000 BCE. 

We find that most research has focussed 
on the origins of iron production, along 
with an obsession regarding early dates, 
rather than addressing more important 
questions related to the nature of iron pro 
duction and the significance of iron in the 
Iron Age societies. Mostly, the iron objects 
comprise tools (sickles, hoes, 
ploughshares, cets, axes, stirrups) and 
weapons (spears, arTOWheads, knives, dag 
gers, swords). Isn't it more important to 
explore the role of these iron objects? 
Were they used to delineate social differ 
ences and affiliations in South India? 
Were iron products used to display status 
and rank? Did control over iron produc 
tion create a source of power for some 
social groups? Moreover, did iron produc 
tion require specialisation? Were there 
specialist producers like smelters and 
smiths? What also needs to be undertaken 
are detailed studies of Iron Age settle 
ments. Fortunately, away from the glare 
and pressure of the State, these questions 
are being addressed by a couple of archae 
ologists working in northern Karnataka. 

Archaeology in India seems to make 
front-page news onissues that are related to 
varying forms of chauvinism, be it nation 
al, regional or eligious. Often, these are 
related to discoveries, origins and disputes 
over religious structures. Globally. there 
have been numerous cases wherein archae 
ology was pressed in the 19th and earty 20th 
centuries in serving the nation, yet, in more 
recent times, States have stayed out of the 
discipline. It is now time that in India, as 
should be the case in any mature democrat 
ic nation, the State (throtgh the ASI and 
the state departments of archaeologv) 
should stop using the discipline for political gains or competitive regional aspirations. 
There is so much potential for archaeology 
in our country and the focus should be on 
strengthening the discipine in our schools, 

-The writer taught archaeology at 
Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi 

IRON RECENT RADIOMEJRIC DATES FRÒM TAMIL NADU" 

colleges and universities 



Govt plans to augment farm 
productivity in 100 districts 

Govt to roll out PM 
Dhan-Dhanya Krishi 
Yojana, which will 
target regions with 
low farm productivity 
and crop intensity 
Zia Haq 
zia.haq@htlive.com 
NEW DELHI: India will launch a 
new programme across 100 dis 
tricts to boost farm productivity 
along with measures to expand 
irrigation and credit limit to 
farmers, finance minister Nir 
mala Sitharaman announced on 
Saturday, unveiling the Modi 
governmnent's annual budget for 
2025-26. 

The farm sector, which 
employs nearly half the popula 
tion, accounts for about 16% of 
the country's gross domestic 
product or GDP and has proved 
resilient to shocks, such as the 
pandenic. The sector has 
clockeda compounded annual 
growth rate (CAGR) of 5.4% 
since 2019-20, according to the 
Economic Survey tabled in Par 
liament on Friday. 

Highlighting agriculture as an 
engine of growth, the finance 
minister said the government 
would roll out a PM Dhan 
Dhanya Krishi Yojana, which 

will target regions with low farm 
productivity and crop intensity, 
aiming to reach an estimated 
10.7 million farmers. 

The rural push in collabora 

The farm sector employs nearly half the population, and accounts for l6% of the country's GDP.HTARCHIVE 
tion with states will focus on cre 
ating sustainable livelihood 
opportunities so that migration 
to cities remains an "option 
rather than a necessity", Sithara 
man said in her budget speech. 

The finance minister said the 
government would also launch a 

six-year mission to boost pulses 
output to achieve self-sufficiency 
and a five-year mission to ramp 
up cotton production. 

The total allocation for agri 
culture and allied activities has 
increased 22% from the revised 
estimates for 2024-25 to 1.71 
lakh crore. To be sure, spending 
in the sector sawa fall of 3.5% in 
2024-25 compared to 2023-24. 

Moreover, the allocation for the 
agriculture ministry has been 
cut by 2.5% to .38 lakh crore in 
2025-26. Capital spending in the 
ministry is budgeted at 292.2 
crore for 2025-26 compared to 
I22,5 cTOre in 2024-25. 

"Motivated by the success of 
the Aspirational Districts Pro 
gramme, our government will 
undertake a Prime Minister 
Dhan-Dhanya Krishi Yojana' in 
partnership with states," Sithar 
aman said. 

Through the convergence of 
existing schemes and specialised 
measures, the programme will 
cover 100 districts with low pro 
ductivity, rmoderate crop inten 

sity and below average credit 
parameters, she said. 

Sitharaman said in 2014-15, 
concerted efforts were made in 
achieving near self-sufficiency in 
pulses and farmers responded by 
increasing the cultivated area by 
50%. Since then, with rising 
incomes and better affordability, 
consumption of pulses had 
increased substantially, she added. 

The country's chief economic 
adviser, V Anantha Nageswaran, 
in a report released on Friday, 
forecast India's economy would 
see a sub-7% expansion rate in 
the fiscal year beginning April 1, 
advocating more reforms in 
areas such as agriculture, land 

and labour to boost growth. 
Within agriculture, high 

value subsectors such as horti 
culture, livestock, and fisheries 
have emerged as the primary 
contributors to the overall 
growth in agriculture. 

Among these, the fisheries 
sector has shown the highest 
compound annual growth rate 
(CAGR) at 13.67%, followed by 
livestock with a CAGR of 12.99% 
during 2013-14 to 2022-23 (at 
current prices), according to the 
latest Economic Survey. 

Although wide swings in agri 
culturalgrowth has come down, 
the sector remains highly vul 
nerable to weather shocks, with 
only about 55% of the net-sown 
area having irrigation. 

To boost growth, the Economic 
Survey recommended that farm 
ers must be allowed to receive 
price signals from the markets 
"unimpeded, with "separate 
mechanisms �esigned to take 

care of the cost ofiving impact 
on deserving households". 

It also suggested that farmers 
need to have mnarket mecha 
nisms to hedge their price risks, 
and third, they need the right 
policies that nudge them away 
from impairing soil fertility. 

"The scheme to enhance pro 
ductivity as well as production of 
Crops in 100 districts appears to 
me to be the first schene in dec 
ades to create new food-bowl 
states, especially n backward 
regions. Itmust be supported with 
adequate funding" said KMani, a 
former faculty at the Tamil Nadu 
Agriculture University. 
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